The questionnaire was sent out to all firms that report financial and technical sta-
tistics to the Swedish Energy Markets Inspectorate on an annual basis. The response
rate reached 63% after a reminder (responses received from 96 DSOs). The sample
is very similar to the population in terms of average cost and number of custom-
ers. Importantly, two of the three largest DSOs responded, which means that the
results apply to those outliers as well. Two DSOs replied that they did not want to
participate in the survey. Table 7 displays the transactions that were revealed from
the questionnaire. The table shows the predicted average costs for both buyers and
acquired organizations prior to, as well as after, the transactions.24 In addition to the
transactions reported in Table 7, one respondent revealed that the DSO had initiated

24 As with the calculations in Sect. 8, we do not know how losses change with these mergers. Therefore, we
set these parameters to zero. However, and as already alluded to, this does not influence the final estimates
in any noticeable way.

Before the
acquisition
Buyer

Target firm After the
acquisition
New firm

Transaction 1:
DSO Lidköping

kommun
Vinninga elek-
triska förening

Lidköping
kommun

Number of cust.* 21,827 824 22,651
Average cost 0.316 0.288 0.313
Cost saving 1.01%
Transaction 2:
DSO Kraftringen

Energi AB
Skånska Energi
elnät AB

Kraftrin-
gen Energi
AB

Number of cust.* 100,647 18,725 119,372
Average cost 0.029 0.040 0.029
Cost saving 0.4%
Transaction 3:
DSO Ellevio Hamra

Besparingsskog
Ellevio

Number of cust.* 959,944 514 960,458
Average cost 0.037 0.431 0.037
Cost saving -0.01%
Transaction 4:
DSO Falu Elnät

AB
Envikens Elnät AB Falu Elnät

AB
Number of cust.* 32,105 1,181 33,286
Average cost 0.033 0.227 0.033
Cost saving 0.7%
Transaction 5:
DSO Ellevio Vallentuna Elnät

AB
Ellevio

Number of cust.* 959,944 14,732 974,676
Average cost 0.037 0.051 0.037
Cost saving -0.4%

Table 7  Mergers and acquisi-
tions in 2018 and 2019 revealed
by DSOs responses

* Number of customers before
the acquisition is the value the
year before the transaction took
place. Number of customers
after the transaction is the sum
of the two numbers before the
transaction
 The average cost is
calculated based on Eq. (1)
with the parameters reported
in Table A1, but with the
parameters for loss set to zero

1 3

32

Scale properties and efficient network structures in the Swedish…

an acquisition process, but that it withdrew from the process after realizing it would